ORDINANCE NO. 01-2022

BOROUGH OF SEVEN VALLEYS YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SEVEN VALLEYS, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SAME PERSON TO SERVE AS SECRETARY AND TREASURER OF THE BOROUGH OF SEVEN VALLEYS

WHEREAS, Section 1104(e) of the Borough Code permits the offices of Secretary and Treasurer to be held by the same person if authorized by ordinance adopted by the council of the borough, and

WHEREAS, the borough council deems it to be in the best interests of the citizens of Seven Valleys Borough to enact an ordinance permitting the offices of Secretary and Treasurer to be held by the same person; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Council of the Borough of Seven Valleys, and it is hereby enacted and ordained, in lawful session assembled, as follows:

SECTION 1. AUTHORIZATION. The Council of the Borough of Seven Valleys permits the offices of Secretary and Treasurer to be held by the same person.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment and approval.

Enacted and Ordained by the Council of the Borough of Seven Valleys, County of York, Pennsylvania, this 7th day of March, 2022.

BOROUGH OF SEVEN VALLEYS

pv.

ouncil President

ATTEST:

4557. SECRETARY

Approved/Disapproved this de	ay of March, 2022.
BY:	Doceros Warz
	Mayor, Borough of Seven Valleys